

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC95217

CHARLES DUSSEAU, Et Al.,

Petitioners,

v.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Et Al.,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

Jeffrey S. Bass, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0962279
Shubin & Bass, P.A.
46 S.W. 1st Street
Third Floor
Miami, Florida 33130
Tel. (305) 381-6060
Fax. (305) 381-9457

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Preface.viii

Certification of Type Size and Styleviii

Statement of the Case and Facts1

Summary of Argument.23

Argument. 25

 I. The Third District’s Decision Must Be
 Reversed Because It Applied An Incorrect
 Standard Of Review In Direct Violation Of
 This Court’s Decisions in *Haines*, *EDC*,
 and *Vaillant* As Well As The Constitution
 Of The State Of Florida 25

 A. Under The Correct Standard Of Review,
 The Circuit Court And Only The Circuit
 Court Is Authorized To Test A Quasi-Judicial
 Record For Substantial Competent Evidence
 And The Third District Unlawfully Exceeded
 The Scope Of Its Second Level Certiorari
 Jurisdiction When It Repeated The Same
 Test To Reach A Contrary Result26

 B. It’s Not Just Semantics And Arbitrary
 Line Drawing - District Court Certiorari
 Review Remedies Only Those Few Extreme Cases Where
 A Departure From The Essential
 Requirements Of The Law Results In A
 Miscarriage Of Justice - A Standard
 Necessary To Avoid The Use Of Certiorari
 As A Second Appeal 31

II.	The Third District erred when it concluded that the circuit court "reweighed" evidence in its administration of the substantial competent evidence Test	34
A.	The Circuit Court Correctly Concluded That The Subject Condition Was "Meaningless" Without Reweighing The Evidence.	
1.	Conditions Are Protections For Neighbors - A Meaningless Condition Is No Protection36
2.	The Condition Is Fatally Vague37
3.	The Condition Bears No Reasonable Relation To The Problem Sought To Be Eliminated37
4.	The Condition Creates An Unconstitutional Administrative Entanglement With Religion39
5.	The Fatal Condition Is Not Severable From The Balance Of The Resolution Because It Formed An Essential Ingredient Of The Approval And, Accordingly, The Circuit Court Correctly Reversed The Entire Resolution Without Reweighing The Evidence40
B.	The District Court Erred When It Reweighed Evidence In Its Administration Of The Competent Substantial Evidence Test - A Test That It Is Not Even Authorized To Administer In The First Place42
1.	The County Staff Recommendations42
2.	The Project Architect43
3.	The Traffic Experts44
4.	The Independent Appraiser44
III.	The District Court Erred Where, Contrary To The Circuit Court, It Placed The Judicial Seal Of Approval On The Tactics Utilized By The Applicant And The Extreme Pro-Religion Bias Evidenced By The	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allapattah Community Assoc. v. City of Miami,</i> 379 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 3d DCA) cert. denied 386 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1980)43
<i>Arkin Construction Co. v. Simpkins,</i> 99 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1957)43
<i>Bird-Kendall Homeowners Assoc. v. Dade County,</i> 695 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA)	33
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder,</i> 627 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Commissioners v.</i> <i>First Free Will Baptist Church,</i> 374 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).	3
<i>Board of Zoning Adjustment v. Murphy,</i> 438 S.E. 2d 134 (Ga.Ct.App.1993)	41
<i>Brown v. Estate of Stuckey,</i> 749 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Service Org., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Clearwater,</i> 2 F. 3d 1514 (11 th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>City of Dania v. Florida Power & Light,</i> 718 So 2d 813 (Fla. 4 th DCA), rev. granted, 727 So. 2d 905 (1998)	23,28
<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant,</i> 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Schauer,</i> 104 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 35 DCA 1958)46
<i>City of Opa Locka v. State of Florida,</i> 257 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)46
<i>City of West Palm Beach v. Education Development Ctr., Inc.,</i> 526 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)29
<i>Combs v. State,</i> 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983)32
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA,</i> 731 So 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	36

Debes v. City of Key West, 690 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)33
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield,</i> 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957)	35,44
<i>Department of Transportation v. Samter,</i> 393 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Education Development Ctr., Inc. v. City of West Palm Beach,</i> 541 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farina v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Trubull,</i> 254 A. 2d 492 (Conn. 1969)	41
<i>Federated Dep't Stores v. Equity Properties and Development Co.,</i> 454 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	43
<i>Haines City Commission Development v. Heggs,</i> 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Judge E.L. Eastmore,</i> 504 So 2d 756 (Fla. 1987)	45,46
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Commission,</i> 495 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1986)3
<i>Izaak Walton League of America v. Monroe County,</i> 448 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	46
<i>Jimmy Swaggert Ministries v.</i> <i>Board of Equalization of California,</i> 493 U.S. 378 110 S.Ct. 688 (1990)	39
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 477 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1985)	32
<i>Judicial Inquiry and Review of Board of Supreme Court of</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Fink,</i> 532 A. 2d 358 (Pa. 1987)	45
<i>Manatee County v. Kuehnel,</i> 542 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1989).	28
<i>Martin County v. City of Stuart,</i> 736 So 2d 1264 (Fla 4 th DCA 1999)28,31
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Blumenthal,</i> 675 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), rev. dismissed, 680 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1986)22,31

<i>Orloski v. Borough of Ship Bottom,</i> 545 A.2d 261 (N.J. Super.Ct.Law Div. 1988)	41
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman,</i> 234 Cal. Rptr. 630 (Feb. 1987)	43
<i>Parker v. Leon County,</i> 627 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 1993)	49
<i>Pearson v. Shoemaker,</i> 202 N.Y.S. 2d 779 (N.Y.App.Div. 1960)	41,43
<i>Rancho Santa Fe, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,</i> 709 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).	33
<i>Stilson v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 692 So.2d 979 (Fla. 1997)	33
<i>Tibbs v. State,</i> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	34
<i>Trujillo v. Uniroyal Tire Co.,</i> 2000 WL 205188 (Fla., opinion filed Feb. 24, 2000) . . .	48
<i>Vaszaukas v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Southbury,</i> 574 A. 2d 212 (Conn. 1990)	42

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Anderson, American Law of Zoning, § 9.20
(3RD ED.) 37

4 Anderson, American Law of Zoning, § 23.22
(4th ED. 1997) 47

8A MCQUILLIN MUN CORP § 25.271
(3RD ED.) 37

Graham C. Penn, Note, Trying to Fit an Elephant in
a Volkswagen: Six years of the Snyder Decision
in Florida Land Use Law, 52 FLA.L.REV. 217 (2000) 26

5 Nichols, EMINENT DOMAIN, § 21-04 (3d ED, 1979) 45

Shelly Ross Saxer, *When Religion Becomes a Nuisance: Balancing
Land Use and Religious Freedom When Activities of Religious
Institutions Bring Outsiders Into The Neighborhood*,
84 KY. L.J. 507 (1995) 40

David R. Scheidemantle, *Political Entanglement as an Independent
Test of Constitutionality Under the Establishment Clause*, 52
FORDHAM L.REV. 1209 41

Jeffrey Shaman, JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND ETHICS § 3.02
(2ND ED. 1995) 46

Charles L. Siemon & Julie P. Kendig, *Judicial Review of Local
Governmental Decisions: "Midnight In The Garden Of Good And
Evil"*, 20 Nova L. Rev. 707 27

Walter M. Strine, Jr., *Use of Conditions in Land Use Control*,
67 DICK. L. REV. 109 (1963). 36

2 RATHKOPF, THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING, § 22.04
(4th ED.) 47

3 RATHKOPF, THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING, § 40.00 et seq
(4th ED. 1994) 37

Miami-Dade County Zoning Code Section § 33-311(d). . . . *passim*
